•  iRobot’s audited consolidated financial statements, including the related notes thereto, and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” contained in iRobot’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, as filed with
the SEC on February 17, 2017, and iRobot’s interim unaudited consolidated financial statements and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” contained in iRobot’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30,
2017, as filed with the SEC on November 3, 2017.

•  Robopolis’ audited consolidated financial statements, including the related notes thereto, as of and for the years ended December 31, 2016, 2015

and 2014, and Robopolis’ interim unaudited financial statements, including the related unaudited notes thereto, as of September 30, 2017 and for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, included as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 in this Form 8-K/A.

iROBOT CORPORATION
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

   Year Ended December 31, 2016

iRobot

Historical (A)
Robopolis

Historical (B)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 660,604   $ 142,772   $ (84,459)  (1)   $718,917
Cost of revenue   341,289   90,943   (69,821)  (1)(2)   362,411

Gross margin   319,315   51,829   (14,638)   356,506

Operating expenses:
Research and development   79,805   —   —   79,805
Selling and marketing   115,125   13,987   593  (2)   129,705
General and administrative   66,828   7,443   —   (4)   74,271

Total operating expenses   261,758   21,430   593   283,781

Operating income   57,557   30,399   (15,231)   72,725
Other income, net   3,804   1,610   (475)  (3)   4,939

Income before income taxes   61,361   32,009   (15,706)   77,664
Income tax expense   19,422   10,277   (5,355)  (5)   24,344

Net income   $ 41,939   $ 21,732   $ (10,351)   $ 53,320

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 1.51   $ 1.93
Diluted   $ 1.48   $ 1.88

Number of weighted average common shares used in calculations per share
Basic   27,698   27,698
Diluted   28,292   28,292

(A) As reported in iRobot’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016 as filed with the SEC.
(B) As derived from Robopolis’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

2

iROBOT CORPORATION
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

iRobot

Historical (A)
Robopolis

Historical (B)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 557,014   $ 93,522  $ (75,821)  (1)   $574,715
Cost of revenue   277,397   59,821   (58,879)  (1)(2)   278,339

Gross margin   279,617   33,701   (16,942)   296,376

Operating expenses:
Research and development   80,518   —   —   80,518
Selling and marketing   91,344   9,527   445  (2)   101,316
General and administrative   58,137   4,898   (2,034)  (4)   61,001

Total operating expenses   229,999   14,425   (1,589)   242,835

Operating income   49,618   19,276   (15,353)   53,541
Other income (expense), net   4,290   (3,870)   (990)  (3)   (570)

Income before income taxes   53,908   15,406   (16,343)   52,971
Income tax expense   7,565   4,706   (6,567)  (5)   5,704

Net income   $ 46,343   $ 10,700  $ (9,776)   $ 47,267

Net income per share:
Basic   $ 1.68   $ 1.72
Diluted   $ 1.61   $ 1.65

Number of weighted average common shares used in calculations per share
Basic   27,520   27,520
Diluted   28,719   28,719

(A) As reported in iRobot’s Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 as filed with the SEC.
(B) As derived from Robopolis’s unaudited financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

3

iROBOT CORPORATION
PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands, except share data)
(unaudited)

   September 30, 2017

iRobot

Historical (A)
Robopolis

Historical (B)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 241,786   $ 38,053   $ (169,994)   (12)   $109,845
Short term investments   36,442   —   —   36,442
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   76,956   27,794   (11,021)   (6)(7)   93,729
Unbilled revenue   1,668   —   —   1,668
Inventory   92,813   36,884   (19,275)   (1)   110,422
Other current assets   18,395   2,813   7,151   (11)   28,359

Total current assets   468,060   105,544   (193,139)   380,465
Property and equipment, net   37,093   1,232   —   38,325
Deferred tax assets   35,088   148   (148)   (10)   35,088
Goodwill   41,041   17,029   63,065   (9)   121,135
Intangible assets, net   15,315   —   36,597   (8)   51,912
Other assets   14,064   210   —   14,274

Total assets   $ 610,661   $ 124,163   $ (93,625)   $641,199

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 88,798   $ 28,991   $ (9,579)   (7)   $108,210
Accrued expenses   28,949   8,194   —   37,143
Accrued compensation   23,773   —   —   23,773
Deferred revenue and customer advances   4,607   —   —   4,607
Other current liabilities   —   2,283   —   2,283

Total current liabilities   146,127   39,468   (9,579)   176,016
Deferred tax liabilities   —   —   11,750   (10)   11,750
Long term liabilities   8,042   1,023   —   9,065

Total liabilities   154,169   40,491   2,171   196,831

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   279   295   (295)   (11)   279
Additional paid-in capital   182,786   —   —   182,786
Retained earnings   273,368   82,723   (94,847)   (1)(11)   261,244
Accumulated other comprehensive income   59   654   (654)   (11)   59

Total stockholders’ equity   456,492   83,672   (95,796)   444,368

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 610,661   $ 124,163   $ (93,625)   $641,199

(A) As reported in iRobot’s Form 10-Q as of September 30, 2017 as filed with the SEC.
(B) As derived from Robopolis’s unaudited financial statements as of September 30, 2017.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

4

iROBOT CORPORATION
NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The pro forma data is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have occurred had the
transactions been consummated as of January 3, 2016. Pro forma adjustments reflect only those adjustments which are factually supportable or estimable, and